

No. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VINCE ANDRICH, DON ASPINAL, SCOTT)
CONNELLY, JEFF CORBETT, CHARLENE)
EGLAND, JERRY GILBERT, IRA GILMER,)
RACHEL GREEN, KEITH LEWIS, DARREN)
MEADE, LEE PATIN, GLENN PUIT,)
ANTHONY ROBERTS, MICHAEL ROBERTS,)
MARK WARNER, and JIM ZASLAW,)

Victim-Interveners/Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,)

Respondent.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff,)
KIRK A. MCMAHAN, Defendant,)

Real Parties in Interest,)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS - 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)

Petition from order of the U.S. District Court (C.D. Cal.), No. SACR 07-249-CJC,
Honorable Cormac J. Carney, United States District Judge

BECKY WALKER JAMES (CA Bar # 151419)
LAW OFFICES OF BECKY WALKER JAMES
1990 South Bundy Drive, Suite 705
Los Angeles, California 90025
Telephone: (310) 492-5104
Facsimile: (310) 492-5026
E-mail: becky@walkerjameslaw.com

Attorney for Victim-Interveners/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROPRIETY OF WRIT RELIEF	2
III.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
	A. Defendant’s Criminal Conduct.....	5
	B. The Sentencing Proceedings and the Motion to Intervene	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Victim-Interveners Have the Right To Be Heard Under the CVRA	11
	1. Victim-Interveners Are “Crime Victims” Under the CVRA.....	12
	2. Allowing Victim-Interveners To Be Heard at Sentencing Does Not Raise Constitutional Problems.....	16
	3. The Further Criminal Activity Here Is Related to the Offense Conduct and Highly Relevant to Defendant’s Sentencing	20
	4. The Victims Need Not and Should Not Be Excluded Because of the Government’s Inaction.....	23
	B. Regardless of the Applicability of the CVRA, the District Court Should Consider Evidence from Victim-Interveners in Making Its Sentencing Determination	25
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	18
<i>Bauman v. U.S. District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	4, 28
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. District Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Farrow v. United States</i> , 580 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir.1978)	26
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (2010)	4
<i>In re McNulty</i> , 597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Mikhel</i> , 453 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>In re Rendon Galvis</i> , 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Kenna v. U.S. District Court</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 14, 24
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

United States v. Fitch,
659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2011) 17, 18

United States v. Mara,
523 F. 3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Mezas de Jesus,
217 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000)18

United States v. Myers,
41 F.3d 531(9th Cir. 1994) 18, 19

United States v. Ortiz,
636 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 2011) 26, 27

United States v. Sharp,
463 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Va. 2006)16

United States v. Tucker,
404 U.S. 443(1972)26

United States v. Turner,
367 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)16

United States v. Vanderwerfhorst,
576 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009)26

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997)18

Williams v. New York,
337 U.S. 241 (1949) 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875.....13
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....5
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....13
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....13
18 U.S.C. § 1513.....13
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....13
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....26
18 U.S.C. § 3771..... 1, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a).....11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)..... 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1).....11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)..... 2, 3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)..... 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 4, 28

Other Authorities

150 Cong. Rec. S10911 (Oct. 9, 2004).....14
150 Cong. Rec. S10912 (Oct. 9, 2004)..... 14, 24
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....27
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4.....28
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3(a).....26
